

No. 11-681

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAT QUINN, Governor of Illinois, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 21 PAST PRESIDENTS OF THE  
D.C. BAR AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOHN W. NIELDS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT D. LENHARD  
LEAH E. POGORILER  
MATTHEW J. BERNS  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
jniels@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

December 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>ABOOD</i> IS AT THE HEART OF A WELL-DEVELOPED BODY OF LAW AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.....	4
II. A CLOSELY RELATED BODY OF CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF MANDATORY BAR DUES. ....	16
III. OTHER APPLICATIONS OF THE <i>ABOOD</i> AND <i>KELLER</i> BODY OF CASE LAW .....	22
IV. PRINCIPLES OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> COUNSEL AGAINST OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i> . ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v.</i> <i>Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>BellSouth Adver. &amp; Publ'g Corp. v. Tenn.</i> <i>Regulatory Auth.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 506 (Tenn. 2002)...	22
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v.</i> <i>Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	10, 15
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline &amp;</i> <i>Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> , 90 P.3d 1179, 1185 (Cal. 2004).....	22
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	23

<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , <i>Local 100</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Lathrop v. Donahue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	3, 11, 14, 15
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , No. S-36-120001, 286 Neb. R. 1018, -- N.W.2d --, Neb. Advance Sheets (Dec. 6, 2013).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<i>Petition of the R.I. Bar Ass’n</i> , 650 A.2d 1235 (R.I. 1994) .....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> , 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22

*Railway Employees' Department v. Hanson*,  
351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... *passim*

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Railway Labor Act..... 4, 6, 11

**Other Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 81-2811 (1950)..... 4

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1
